
Free Cash Policy 
 
 

Responses to emails to Finance Committees Chairs 
 
Westborough (only response from a town sending info about their policy): 
(2014: Free Cash – 6,650,880; Stabilization Fund – 2,236,148; Overlay Reserve – 1,000,000) 
 
The combined balance of Free Cash and Stabilization Fund should be maintained at 7%-10% of 
the General Fund.  

 
• The Town will endeavor to maintain a certified Free Cash balance equal to 3%-7% of 

general fund. The Free Cash balance is an important indicator of whether a town is living 
within its means. Westborough’s goal is to maintain its Free Cash balance at 3% -7% as a 
reserve which can be tapped in case of emergency and to provide enough cash in the bank 
to meet payrolls and pay current bills without having to borrow in anticipation of 
revenues. Together with the Stabilization Fund the 3-7% goal is a widely accepted 
measure of good financial standing and a factor in Westborough’s bond rating. 

• The Town will endeavor to maintain a Stabilization Fund Balance equal to 3%-7% of the 
General Fund Budget. Funds held in Stabilization should be appropriated for one-time 
capital expenses only. 
 

The Town may appropriate monies into the Stabilization Fund over two or more years for a 
specific planned capital project in order to avoid borrowing costs. 
 
Free Cash in excess of the Town’s goal should be used for non-recurring or emergency 
expenditures, used to lower the tax rate, fund unfunded liabilities such as retirement or OPEB 
(Other Post Employment Benefits), or appropriated to a stabilization fund for future capital 
projects and equipment purchases. 
 
This goal, combined with Policy 1 (All current operating expenditures will be paid for with 
current operating revenues.), will provide a strategy to avoid creating future operating deficits by 
over reliance on Free Cash to subsidize the operating budget. The policy provides for a 
contingency reserve to be used for expenditures of a non-recurring nature, capital and equipment 
purchases, or unexpected, nonrecurring small increases in service costs. 
 
(http://www.town.westborough.ma.us/public_documents/FV1-00010A3E/FV1-
0001236A/Consolidated%20Fiscal%20Management%20Policies%2011-8-11.pdf) 
 
Provincetown  
(2014: Free Cash – 1,226,463; Stabilization Fund – 1,543,875; Overlay Reserve – 157,954) 
 
No policy, but for the last three years have been using about half their certified Free Cash to pay 
into OPEB Trust. Also use for roads and other critical infrastructure. 
 
 

http://www.town.westborough.ma.us/public_documents/FV1-00010A3E/FV1-0001236A/Consolidated%20Fiscal%20Management%20Policies%2011-8-11.pdf
http://www.town.westborough.ma.us/public_documents/FV1-00010A3E/FV1-0001236A/Consolidated%20Fiscal%20Management%20Policies%2011-8-11.pdf


Info from websites: 
 
Bedford: 
(2014: Free Cash – 2,902,314; Stabilization Fund – 3,444,765; Overlay Reserve – 893,191) 
 
Free Cash balance should be no less than 1% of annual operating budget and Stabilization Fund 
should be between 2% and 6% of annual operating budget.  
http://www.bedfordma.gov/sites/bedfordma/files/file/file/final_warrant_2-28-14.pdf (page 3) 

  Concord: 
(2014: Free Cash - 9,664,489; Stabilization Fund - 5,527,891; Overlay Reserve - 539,880) 
 
Free Cash allocated to FY15 budget support: 
The Finance Committee’s Budget Guideline plan issued last Nov. recommends an allocation of 
$850,000 to support the FY15 operating budgets. The Committee annually reviews the Free Cash 
policy and has reaffirmed the commitment to keep the unused Free Cash Balance at or above 5% 
of the total ensuing budget, a level deemed essential to enable the Town to cope with unexpected 
circumstances. The Town’s actual Free Cash level has been above this minimal level in recent 
years and has been an important factor in the maintenance of the Town’s “Triple A” credit 
rating. Any favorable budget variances from current year operations (actual revenues in excess of 
the FY14 budget estimate, and/or any FY14 appropriations that remain unspent at year end) will 
become part of the June 30, 2014 Free Cash balance. This balance will be available to the next 
Annual Town Meeting in 2015 for allocation in support of future budgets. The results of FY14 
operations are presently expected to restore all or most of the Free Cash balance proposed for 
allocation at the 2014 Town Meeting. The Committee is recommending allocation of $850,000 
(Article 19). 
http://concordma.gov/pages/ConcordMA_BComm/2014%20FinCom%20Report.pdf (page 44) 
 
 
Links to Warrants referenced by Mark 
(Scanned copies below) 
 
Town of Concord: 
http://www.concordma.gov/pages/ConcordMA_BOS/2014%20Town%20Meeting/2014%20War
rant%20for%20the%20Web.pdf (Warrant Article, page 21) 
 
 
Town of Wayland: 
(2014: Free Cash – 4,091,958; Stabilization Fund – 1,539,120; Overlay Reserve – 614,727) 
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/ATMWarrant2014.pdf (Warrant, 
page 8) 
 
 
Town of Bedford: 
http://www.bedfordma.gov/sites/bedfordma/files/file/file/final_warrant_2-28-14.pdf (page 3 and 
page 35) 

http://www.bedfordma.gov/sites/bedfordma/files/file/file/final_warrant_2-28-14.pdf
http://concordma.gov/pages/ConcordMA_BComm/2014%20FinCom%20Report.pdf
http://www.concordma.gov/pages/ConcordMA_BOS/2014%20Town%20Meeting/2014%20Warrant%20for%20the%20Web.pdf
http://www.concordma.gov/pages/ConcordMA_BOS/2014%20Town%20Meeting/2014%20Warrant%20for%20the%20Web.pdf
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/ATMWarrant2014.pdf
http://www.bedfordma.gov/sites/bedfordma/files/file/file/final_warrant_2-28-14.pdf


 
Town of Lincoln: 
(2014: Free Cash – 4,122,717; Stabilization Fund – 0; Overlay Reserve – 100,251) 
http://www.lincolntown.org/documentcenter/view/6596 (page 4) 
 
Town of Weston: 
(2014: Free Cash – 3,182,126; Stabilization Fund – 0; Overlay Reserve – 434,643) 
http://www.weston.govoffice.com/vertical/sites/%7B264E11B6-4A4A-4EC0-B631-
35FE907B479E%7D/uploads/2014_Annual_Town_Meeting_Warrant.pdf (page 3) 
 
Town of Northborough: 
(2014: Free Cash – 3,932,028; Stabilization Fund – 3,646,819; Overlay Reserve – 526,518) 
http://www.town.northborough.ma.us/Pages/NorthboroughMA_WebDocs/2014ATM/2014ATM
Warrant.pdf (page 2) 
 
 
 

http://www.lincolntown.org/documentcenter/view/6596
http://www.weston.govoffice.com/vertical/sites/%7B264E11B6-4A4A-4EC0-B631-35FE907B479E%7D/uploads/2014_Annual_Town_Meeting_Warrant.pdf
http://www.weston.govoffice.com/vertical/sites/%7B264E11B6-4A4A-4EC0-B631-35FE907B479E%7D/uploads/2014_Annual_Town_Meeting_Warrant.pdf
http://www.town.northborough.ma.us/Pages/NorthboroughMA_WebDocs/2014ATM/2014ATMWarrant.pdf
http://www.town.northborough.ma.us/Pages/NorthboroughMA_WebDocs/2014ATM/2014ATMWarrant.pdf




 











 



CONSOLIDATED BUDGET INFORMATION
FinCom Information 

 COST CENTER EXPENDITURES 

 FY15 

Appropriated   FY16 Prelim    FY16 Prelim    FY16 Prelim   FY16 Prelim   FY16 Prelim 

Major Cost Center Growth Allowance‐‐‐> 2.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.50% 2.75% 3.56%

Lincoln‐Sudbury RHS* 27,307,730      27,785,615  27,853,885  27,990,423  28,058,693    28,304,462 

SPS  38,521,300      39,195,423  39,291,726  39,484,333  39,580,636    39,927,327 

Town Departments 20,549,880      20,909,503  20,960,878  21,063,627  21,115,002    21,299,951 
Capital 296,000          301,180        301,920        303,400        304,140          306,804       

Estimated Regular Surplus 180,897          1,708,605     1,501,782     1,088,138     881,315          215,036       

*Total operating budget for LS District

 COST CENTER EXPENDITURES (GROWTH)   FY15 Incr  FY16 Incr  FY16 Incr  FY16 Incr   FY16 Incr  FY16 Incr 

Major Cost Center Growth Allowance‐‐‐> 2.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.50% 2.75% 3.56%

Lincoln‐Sudbury RHS* 666,043          477,885        546,155        682,693        750,963          996,732       

SPS  939,544          674,123        770,426        963,033        1,059,336       1,406,027    

Town Departments 501,217          359,623        410,998        513,747        565,122          750,071       
Capital 11,938            5,180            5,920            7,400            8,140              10,804         

Estimated Regular Surplus 180,897          1,708,605     1,501,782     1,088,138     881,315          215,036       

*Total operating budget for LS District

 COST CENTER EXPENDITURES (GROWTH)   FY16 0.25%  FY16 0.5% 

Lincoln‐Sudbury RHS* 68,270            136,538       

SPS  96,303            192,607       

Town Departments 51,375            102,749       
Capital 740                  1,480           

Estimated Resulting Surplus 216,688          433,374       

*Total operating budget for LS District
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CONSOLIDATED BUDGET INFORMATION
FinCom Information 

 REVENUES  FY15 Budget  FY16 Prelim  CHG $  CHG % 

State Aid (Cherry Sheet) 5,728,267        5,883,395       155,128          2.71%
Local Receipts 4,438,000        4,773,000       335,000          7.55%
Tax Levy General 71,525,991      73,834,141     2,308,150      3.23%
LS Revenue (Sud share)* 2,587,256        2,785,432       198,176          7.66%

84,279,514      87,275,968     2,996,454      3.56%
*Uses estimated blended allocation (Statutory Method)

Fixed/Shared Expenditures 1,417,445        1,440,285       22,840            
Allocatable Pooled Revenue Balance 82,862,069      85,835,683     2,973,614      

 COST CENTER EXPENDITURES 
 FY15 

Appropriated 
 FY16 Prelim 

Min 
 FY16 Prelim 

Mid 
 FY16 Prelim 

Max 
Major Cost Center Growth Allowance---> 2.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.65%

Lincoln-Sudbury RHS* 27,307,730      27,853,885     27,990,423    28,304,462   
SPS 38,521,300      39,291,726     39,484,333    39,927,327   
Town Departments 20,549,880      20,960,878     21,063,627    21,299,951   
Capital 296,000            301,920          303,400          306,804         
Estimated Regular Surplus/(Deficit) 180,897            1,501,782       1,088,138      136,755         
*Total operating budget for LS District

 COST CENTER EXPENDITURES (GROWTH)  FY15 Incr  FY16 Min Incr  FY16 Mid Incr 
 FY16 Max 

Incr 
Major Cost Center Growth Allowance---> 2.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.65%

Lincoln-Sudbury RHS* 666,043            546,155          682,693          996,732         
SPS 939,544            770,426          963,033          1,406,027     
Town Departments 501,217            410,998          513,747          750,071         
Capital 11,938              5,920               7,400              10,804           
Estimated Regular Surplus/(Deficit) 180,897            1,501,782       1,088,138      136,755         
*Total operating budget for LS District

 FY15 
Appropriated 

LS Assessment (Sudury) 25.9%
SPS 48.1%
Town Departments 25.7%
Capital 0.4%

 Operating Budget Share 



CONSOLIDATED BUDET SUMMARY
(Preliminary Estimate Only v. 9/26/2014)

 Non-Excluded Expenditures 
 FY15 

Appropriated  FY15 Update  Diff $ 
 FY16 Prelim 

Max 
 Bud to Bud 

Diff $   Diff % 
Major Cost Center Growth Allowance---> 2.50% 2.50% 3.65% 1.15%

LSRHS Operating Assessment 20,726,736      20,726,736      -            21,379,414   652,678      3.15%
SPS 38,521,300      38,521,300      -            39,927,327   1,406,027   3.65%
Town Departments 20,549,880      20,549,880      -            21,299,951   750,071      3.65%
Capital 296,000           296,000           -            306,804        10,804        3.65%

Major Cost Centers 80,093,916      80,093,916      -            82,913,496   2,819,580   3.52%
Minuteman Regional Assessment 549,340           543,451           (5,889)       559,755        10,415        1.90%
Non-excluded Debt Service -                   -                   -            10,530          10,530        

Fixed/Shared Expenditures

Other Charges to be raised 868,105           868,105           -            870,000        1,895          0.22%
Fixed/Shared Costs 1,417,445        1,411,556        (5,889)       1,440,285     22,840        1.61%

Total: General Fund Operating 81,511,361      81,505,472      (5,889)       84,353,781   2,842,420   3.49%

 Non-Excluded Revenues 
 FY15 

Appropriated  FY15 Update  Diff $ 
 FY16 Prelim 

Max  Diff $  Diff % 
State Aid (Cherry Sheet) 5,728,267        5,883,395        155,128    5,883,395     155,128      2.71%
Local Receipts 4,438,000        4,777,000        339,000    4,773,000     335,000      7.55%
Tax Levy General 71,525,991      71,031,863      (494,128)   73,834,141   2,308,150   3.23%

Total: General Fund Operating Revenue 81,692,258      81,692,258      -            84,490,536   2,798,278   3.43%
Estimated Regular Surplus/(Deficit) 180,897           186,786           5,889        136,755        (44,142)       -24.40%

-                

 Debt and Capital Exclusions 
 FY15 

Appropriated  FY15 Update  Diff $ 
 FY16 Prelim 

Max  Diff $  Diff % 
Town Debt Service 3,060,663        3,060,663        -            3,145,426     84,763        2.77%
LSRHS (Debt Assessment) 688,613           688,613           -            668,616        (19,997)       -2.90%
Capital Exclusion 685,000           685,000           -            (685,000)     -100.00%

Total: Debt & Capital Exclusions 4,434,276        4,434,276        -            3,814,042     (620,234)     -13.99%

 Revenues Reserved for Exclusions 
 FY15 

Appropriated  FY15 Update  Diff $ 
 FY16 Prelim 

Max  Diff $  Diff % 
SBAB School Debt Reimbursement 1,681,224        1,681,224        -            1,681,224     -              0.00%
Tax Levy-Capital Exclusions 685,000           685,000           -            -                (685,000)     -100.00%
Tax Levy-Debt Exclusions 2,047,777        2,047,777        -            2,116,547     68,770        3.36%

Total: Revenues Reserved for Exclusions 4,414,001        4,414,001        -            3,797,771     (616,231)     -13.96%
Tax Exclusion Surplus/(Deficit)* (20,275)            (20,275)            -            (16,271)         4,004          -19.75%

-                
Total Estimated Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 160,622           166,511           5,889        120,484        (40,138)       -24.99%

*Deficit represents non-excluded debt premium amortization to be paid for by regular tax levy.
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